# **OMB Granicus Review**

Granicus Title	Ranking of firms and agreement with LucyRx Health Solutions, Inc. for pharmacy benefit services.				
<b>Granicus ID#</b>	25-1290A	Reference #		Date	8/21/2025

# Mark all Applicable Boxes:

Type of Review									
CIP		Grant		Other	Х	Revenue		Project	İ

### **Fiscal Information:**

New Contract (Y/N)	Υ	Original Amount	\$9,000,000.00	
Fund(s)	0001	Amount of Change (+/-)	NA	
Cost Center(s)	301215	Total Amount	\$9,000,000.00	
Program(s)	1569	Amount Available	<b>Total:</b> \$9,000,000.00	
Account(s)	5310013	Included in Applicable	Y-FY26 Tentative Budget	
Fiscal Year(s)	FY26-FY31	Budget? (Y/N)	1-F120 Tentative budget	

# **Description & Comments**

(What is it, any issues found, is there a financial impact to current/next FY, does this contract vary from previous FY, etc.)

Human Services is requesting approval of the ranking of firms and agreement with LucyRx Health Solutions, Inc., for pharmacy benefit services.

- •This contract provides access to critical medications for low-income, uninsured, and homeless individuals through the Pinellas County Health Program and Healthcare for the Homeless Program.
- •To date in Fiscal Year 2025, the program provided 46,891 prescriptions for low-income and homeless clients suffering from illness and chronic conditions.
- •One firm submitted a proposal; LucyRx Health Solutions, Inc., was selected as the highest-ranked firm and is recommended for award by the Human Services Department.
- •The agreement has a term of sixty months with a service start date of October 1, 2025, with a total expenditure of \$9,000,000.00.
- •This contract replaces a current contract held by Citizens Rx, LLC, which expires on September 30, 2025.
- •While annual program utilization varies, stronger guarantees and larger rebates in this agreement are expected to demonstrate an approximate 25% savings over the previous contract term pricing based upon a sample data set.

Contract No.25-0258-RFP in an annual amount of \$1,800,000.00 for a sixty-month contract value of \$9,000,000.00. Authorize the Chairman to sign and the Clerk of Circuit Court to attest.

#### **Fiscal Impact:**

Total estimated expenditure not to exceed: \$9,000,000.00 Annual estimated expenditure not to exceed: \$1,800,000.00

Funding for this is derived from the Human Services' FY26 Proposed Budget for low-income and homeless health services.

Analyst: **Toni Merrill** Ok to Sign: ⊠